Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTANCE) OF GRANTS FROM THE) STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF) COMMUNITY SERVICES AND DEVELOPMENT)
RESOLUTION NO:
WHEREAS, Governor Newsom signed Assembly Bill (AB) 941 (Bennet, Chapter 203) into law, which required the State Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) establish the Farmworker Resource Center (FRC) Grant Program. AB 941 provides California counties the opportunity to create farmworker resource centers to assist farmworkers in navigating public agencies, receiving information regarding wage and hour laws, health and safety laws, resolving workplace disputes, and pursuing other legal rights.
WHEREAS , the Santa Barbara County Department of Social Services ("Applicant"), has applied for and been awarded the 2022 Farmworker Resource Center Grant Agreement Number 23-G-4550 (Agreement) for the term of February 15, 2023 through May 15, 2024 in the amount of \$833,000;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED , that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara does hereby declare and directs as follows:
SECTION 1. That Applicant is hereby authorized and directed to accept its FRC grant, as detailed and in the amount listed in the Agreement.
SECTION 2. That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of Social Services, or his or her designee, to sign all CSD Agreements, memoranda of understanding, and other documents, including all exhibits and assurance contained therein, and any amendments thereto, and to sign subsequent required fiscal and programmatic reports, and to perform any and all responsibilities in relation to Applicant programs (collectively, the "FRC Agreement Documents").
SECTION 3. That Applicant shall be subject to the terms and conditions that are specified in the Agreement, and that Applicant will use the FRC grant funds in accordance with applicable rules and laws, the FRC grant Agreement documents, and any and all FRC grant requirements.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 28 day of February, 2023, by the following vote:
AYES
NOS
ABSTENTIONS
ABSENT

	Chair, Board of Supervisors County of Santa Barbara
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE C CLERK OF THE BOARD	OFFICER
BY:	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM: RACHEL VAN MULLEM COUNTY COUNTY COUNT	
BY: Paul Lu 501202F0B51A41B Deputy County Counsel	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM: BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA AUDITOR CONTROLLER Docusigned by: BY: DOCUMENT	